term prepaid insurance.  As of December 31, 2012, Plan Costs were less than the premiums paid and owed to
United by $18.5 million. As this amount is in excess of the agreed-upon $9.0 million surplus maintenance level,
the $9.5 million balance is included in prepaid insurance, a current asset, on our Consolidated Balance Sheets.
The premiums owed to United at December 31, 2012, were $10.5 million, which is included in accrued health
insurance costs, a current liability, on our Consolidated Balance Sheets.

We believe the use of recent claims activity is representative of incurred and paid trends during the reporting
period.  The estimated completion rate used to compute incurred but not reported claims involves a significant
level of judgment.  Accordingly, an increase (or decrease) in the completion rates used to estimate the incurred
claims would result in an increase (or decrease) in benefits costs and net income would decrease (or increase)
accordingly.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of changes in the completion rates on our estimate of total
benefit costs of $939.5 million in 2012:

Change in

Completion Rate

Change in
Benefits Costs
(in thousands)

Change in
Net Income

(in thousands)

(2.5)%  $ (18,064)  $ 7,370
(1.0)% (7,226) 2,948
1.0% 7,226 (2,948)
2.5% 18,064 (7,370)

through our arrangement with the
, and

effective October 1, 2010, we also bear the economic burden for a maximum aggregate amount of $5 million per
policy year for claim amounts that exceed the first $1 million.  ACE bears the economic burden for all claims in
excess of these levels.  The ACE Program is a fully insured policy whereby ACE has the responsibility to pay all
claims incurred under the policy regardless of whether we satisfy our responsibilities.  Our coverage from
September 1, 2003 through September 30, 2007 was provided through selected member insurance companies of